

No. 16-2444

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

JWAINUS PERRY

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LUIS S. SPENCER, Commissioner; THOMAS DICKAUT, Former Superintendent;
ANTHONY MENDOSA, Former Deputy of Classification; JAMES SABA,
Superintendent; ABBE NELLIGAN, Deputy of Classification; PATRICK TOOLIN,
Correctional Program Officer; KRISTIE LADOUER; CAROL MICI;

THOMAS NEVILLE,

Defendants-Appellees,

JENS SWANSON, Property Officer,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 1:12-cv-12070
Honorable M. Page Kelley

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF FORMER CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS DAN
PACHOLKE, DICK MORGAN, ELDON VAIL, PHIL STANLEY, AND
STEVE J. MARTIN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

CLAUDIA PARE

MELISSA GIANGRANDE

MATTHEW MARCHIORI

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

Tel. (202) 637-5672

Fax (202) 637-5910

claudia.pare@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. PROLONGED SOLITARY CONFINEMENT SERVES NO PENOLOGICAL PURPOSE	8
A. Solitary Confinement Does Not Reduce Violence Within Prison Systems	10
B. Limiting the Use of Solitary Confinement Also Reduces Costs	13
II. PROLONGED SOLITARY CONFINEMENT CAUSES SERIOUS HARM TO PRISONERS’ MENTAL AND PHYSICAL HEALTH.....	15
A. Prisoners With Serious Mental Illnesses Are Overrepresented in Solitary Confinement	18
B. Prisoners Suffering From Preexisting Mental Illnesses Are Especially Vulnerable to the Harms of Solitary Confinement	19
III. PRISONS CAN LIMIT THE USE OF SOLITARY CONFINEMENT THROUGH INDIVIDUAL CLASSIFICATION WITH MEANINGFUL AND REGULAR REVIEW	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Brown v. Oregon Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 751 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Colon v. Howard</i> , 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Fussell v. Vannoy</i> , 584 F. App’x 270 (5th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Jones ‘El v. Berge</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001)	20
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Marion v. Columbia Corr. Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	16
<i>Nunez v. City of New York</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5845 (LTS)(JCF), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176190 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015)	3
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)	18, 25
<i>Porter v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 974 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020)	25
STATUTE:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ACLU, *Briefing Paper: The Dangerous Overuse of Solitary Confinement in the United States* (Aug. 2014), https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/assets/stop_solitary_briefing_paper_updated_august_2014.pdf.....13

ACLU of Tex. & Tex. Civil Rights Project-Houston, *A Solitary Failure: The Waste, Cost and Harm of Solitary Confinement in Texas*, (Feb. 2015), https://www.aclutx.org/sites/default/files/field_documents/Solitary_Report_2015.pdf.11

Am. Corr. Ass’n, *2016 Standards Supplement*, (Nov. 2016), <https://www.aca.org/common/Uploaded%20files/2016%20Standards%20Supplement.pdf>21

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *Position Statement on Segregation of Prisoners with Mental Illness*, (Dec. 2012), <http://nrcat.org/storage/documents/apa-statement-on-segregation-of-prisoners-with-mental-illness.pdf>21

Am. Pub. Health Ass’n, *Solitary Confinement as a Public Health Issue*, Policy 201310 Statement (Nov. 5, 2013), <https://apha.org/policies-and-advocacy/public-health-policy-statements/policy-database/2014/07/14/13/30/solitary-confinement-as-a-public-health-issue>21

Amnesty Int’l, *Tamms Supermaximum Security Prison Now Closed* (Jan. 10, 2013), <https://www.amnestyusa.org/victories/tamms-supermaximum-security-prison-now-closed/>15

Ass’n of State Corr. Adm’rs & The Arthur Liman Ctr. for Pub. Int. L. at Yale L. Sch., *Aiming to Reduce Time-In-Cell: Reports from Correctional Systems on the Numbers of Prisoners in Restricted Housing and on the Potential of Policy Changes to Bring About Reforms*, (Nov. 2016), <https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/area/center/liman/document/aimingtoreducetic.pdf>25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

Ass’n of State Corr. Adm’rs & The Liman Ctr. for Pub. Int. L. at Yale L. Sch., *Reforming Restrictive Housing: The 2018 ASCA-Liman Nationwide Survey of Time-In-Cell*, (Oct. 2018), https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/documents/pdf/Liman/asca_liman_2018_restrictive_housing_revised_sept_25_2018_-_embargoed_unt.pdf15, 23, 24

Allen J. Beck, *Use of Restrictive Housing in U.S. Prisons and Jails, 2011–12*, U.S. Dep’t of Just. (Oct. 2015), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/urhuspj1112.pdf>.....11

Brad Bennett et al., *Solitary Confinement: Inhumane, Ineffective, and Wasteful*, S. Poverty L. Ctr. (2019)9

Elizabeth Bennion, *Banning the Bing: Why Extreme Solitary Confinement Is Cruel and Far Too Usual Punishment*, 90 Ind. L.J. 741 (2015).....10, 16

Chad S. Briggs et al., *The Effect of Supermaximum Security Prisons on Aggregate Levels of Institutional Violence*, 41 Criminology 1341 (2003).....10

David Cloud et al., “*We Just Needed to Open the Door*”: *A Case Study of the Quest to End Solitary Confinement in North Dakota*, 9 Health & Just. 1 (2021).....18, 20

Cheryl Corley, *North Dakota Prison Officials Think Outside the Box to Revamp Solitary Confinement*, NPR Morning Edition (July 31, 2018, 5:01 AM), <https://www.npr.org/2018/07/31/630602624/north-dakota-prison-officials-thinkoutside-the-box-to-revamp-solitary-confineme>12

Corr. Leaders Ass’n & The Arthur Liman Ctr. for Pub. Int. L. at Yale L. Sch., *Time-In-Cell 2019: A Snapshot of Restrictive Housing Based on a Nationwide Survey of U.S. Prison Systems* (Sept. 2020), https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/area/center/liman/document/time-in-cell_2019.pdf.....26

Expert Report of Craig Haney, *Coleman v. Schwarzenegger*, No: Civ S 90-0520 LKK-JFM P, 2008 WL 8697735 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2008)17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

David Fathi, *Solitary Confinement in Arizona: Cruel and Unusual*, Nat’l Prison Project (Mar. 6, 2012, 1:09 PM), <http://www.aclu.org/blog/prisoners-rights/solitaryconfinement-arizona-cruel-and-unusual>20

David Fathi, *Supermax Prisons: Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading*, ACLU Blog (July 9, 2010), <https://www.aclu.org/blog/national-security/supermax-prisons-cruel-inhuman-and-degrading>.....17

Amy Fetting, *2019 Was a Watershed Year in the Movement to Stop Solitary Confinement*, ACLU (Dec. 16, 2019), <https://www.aclu.org/news/prisoners-rights/2019-was-a-watershed-year-in-the-movement-to-stop-solitary-confinement/>25

Stuart Grassian & Terry Kupers, *The Colorado Study vs. The Reality of Supermax Confinement*, 13 Corr. Mental Health Rep. 1 (2011)17

Thomas L. Hafemeister & Jeff George, *The Ninth Circle of Hell: An Eighth Amendment Analysis of Imposing Prolonged Supermax Solitary Confinement on Inmates with a Mental Illness*, 90 Denv. U.L. Rev. 1 (2013)19, 20, 21

Craig Haney, *Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement*, 49 Crime & Delinq. 124 (2003).....11, 16, 20

Zachary Heiden, *Change is Possible: A Case Study of Solitary Confinement Reform in Maine*, ACLU Me. (Mar. 2013), <https://www.aclu.org/report/change-possible-case-study-solitary-confinement-reform-maine>23

Tracy Hresko, *In the Cellars of the Hollow Men: Use of Solitary Confinement in U.S. Prisons and Its Implications Under International Laws Against Torture*, 18 Pace Int’l L. Rev. 1 (2006)17

Human Rights Clinic at U. of Tex. Sch. of L., *Designed to Break You: Human Rights Violations on Texas’ Death Row*, (Apr. 2017), <https://law.utexas.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/11/2017/04/2017-HRC-DesignedToBreakYou-Report.pdf> 16

Virginia Hutchinson et al., *Inmate Behavior Management: The Key to a Safe and Secure Jail*, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Nat’l Inst. of Corr. (Aug. 2009), <https://info.nicic.gov/nicrp/system/files/023882.pdf>22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

Fatos Kaba et al., *Solitary Confinement and Risk of Self-Harm Among Jail Inmates*, 104 Am. J. Pub. Health 442 (2014) 17

Terry Kupers et al., *Beyond Supermax Administrative Segregation: Mississippi’s Experience Rethinking Prison Classification and Creating Alternative Mental Health Programs*, 36 Crim. Just. & Behavior 1037 (2009) 12

Marc A. Levin, Esq., *Director of the Center for Effective Justice at the Texas Public Policy Foundation Before the U.S Senate Judiciary Subcommittee on The Constitution, Civil Rights and Human Rights*, Tex. Pub. Pol’y Found. (Feb. 25, 2014), <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/02-25-14LevinTestimony.pdf>..... 11, 12

Jules Lobel, *Prolonged Solitary Confinement and the Constitution*, 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 115 (2008) 16, 18

Gary C. Mohr & Rick Raemisch, *Restrictive Housing: Taking the Lead*, Corrs. Today (2015), <https://cl.memberclicks.net/assets/docs/6.pdf>..... 21

Steve Mills, *Quinn’s Prison Plan Causes Stir*, Chicago Tribune (Feb. 23, 2012) 15

Nat’l Comm’n on Corr. Health Care, *Position Statement: Solitary Confinement (Isolation)*, (2016), <https://www.ncchc.org/solitary-confinement>..... 21, 25

Dan Pacholke & Sandy Felkey Mullins, J.D., *More Than Emptying Beds: A Systems Approach to Segregation Reform*, U.S. Dep’t of Just. (2016), <https://www.bja.gov/publications/MorethanEmptyingBeds.pdf>..... 12, 13, 23

Rick Raemisch, *Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Corrections “Reassessing Solitary Confinement II: The Human Rights, Fiscal, and Public Safety Consequences”*, (Feb. 25, 2014), <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/02-25-14RaemischTestimony.pdf>; 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

Sal Rodriguez, *Fact Sheet The High Cost of Solitary Confinement*, Solitary Watch (2011), <https://solitarywatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/06/fact-sheet-the-high-cost-of-solitary-confinement.pdf> 14

Laura Rovner & Jeanne Theoharis, *Preferring Order to Justice*, 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 1331 (2012) 16

David R. Shaw, *Special Review: Management of the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation’s Administrative Segregation Unit Population*, Off. of the Inspector Gen. (Jan. 2009), <https://www.oig.ca.gov/media/reports/ARCHIVE/BOA/Reviews/Management%20of%20the%20California%20Department%20of%20Corrections%20and%20Rehabilitation’s%20Administrative%20Segregation%20Unit%20Population.pdf> 14

Sonja E. Siennick et al., *Revisiting and Unpacking the Mental Illness and Solitary Confinement Relationship*, Just. Q. 1 (2021) 18, 19

Douglas Smith, *Allow the Texas Department of Criminal Justice to Document and Review Its Policies Regarding Confinement in Administrative Segregation*, Tex. Crim. Just. Coal. (2015), <https://www.texascjc.org/system/files/publications/TCJC%20Fact%20Sheet%20HB%201084%20%28Administrative%20Segregation%29.pdf> 14

Peter Scharff Smith, *The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History and Review of the Literature*, 34 Crime & Just. 441 (2006) 17

Benjamin Steiner & Calli M. Cain, *The Relationship Between Inmate Misconduct, Institutional Violence, and Administrative Segregation: A Systematic Review of the Evidence in Restrictive Housing in the U.S.: Issues, Challenges, and Future Directions*, Nat’l Inst. of Just. 165 (2016) 11

Ilanit Turner & Noelle Collins, *A Call to Reform Federal Solitary Confinement*, Right on Crime & Tex. Pub. Pol’y Found. (2022), <https://rightoncrime.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/ROC-ReformFederalSolitaryConfinement-Turner-Collins-12-21.pdf> 9, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

U.N. Office on Drugs and Crime, *Handbook on Dynamic Security and Prison Intelligence*, (2015),
https://www.unodc.org/documents/justice-and-prison-reform/UNODC_Handbook_on_Dynamic_Security_and_Prison_Intelligence.pdf.....24

U.N. Office on Drugs and Crime, *Handbook on the Management of High-Risk Prisoners*, (2016),
https://www.unodc.org/documents/justice-and-prison-reform/HB_on_High_Risk_Prisoners_Ebook_appr.pdf22, 23

U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Report and Recommendations Concerning the Use of Restrictive Housing: Final Report*, (Jan. 2016),
<https://www.justice.gov/archives/dag/file/815551/download>9, 22, 24

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., *Bureau of Prisons: Improvements Needed in Bureau of Prisons’ Monitoring and Evaluation of Impact of Segregated Housing* (May 2013),
<http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/654349.pdf>13, 15
